

**Valley Credit Union
Limited**

Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2017



March 27, 2018

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Members of Valley Credit Union Limited

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of **Valley Credit Union Limited** and its subsidiary, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017 and the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in members' equity and cash flows for the year then ended and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Valley Credit Union Limited and their subsidiary as at December 31, 2017 and their financial performance and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Summit Place, 1601 Lower Water Street, Suite 400, Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada B3J 3P6
T: +1 902 491 7400, F: +1 902 422 1166*

Valley Credit Union Limited
 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
 As at December 31, 2017

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 4)	11,908,142	11,613,336
Other assets (note 5)	284,534	641,186
Income tax receivable	–	24,424
Members' loans (note 6)	152,167,185	135,367,016
Long-term investments (note 7)	3,392,427	3,427,907
Deferred income taxes (note 11)	50,897	63,271
Property and equipment (note 8)	3,624,348	3,014,805
	<u>171,427,533</u>	<u>154,151,945</u>
Liabilities		
Payables and accruals	2,067,580	948,753
Members' deposits (note 10)	157,167,580	141,533,945
Income tax payable	11,864	–
	<u>159,247,024</u>	<u>142,482,698</u>
Members' Equity		
Equity shares (note 13)	41,375	41,150
Retained earnings and restricted surplus	<u>12,139,134</u>	<u>11,628,097</u>
	<u>12,180,509</u>	<u>11,669,247</u>
	<u>171,427,533</u>	<u>154,151,945</u>
Commitments and contingencies (note 16)		

Approved by the Board of Directors

_____ Director _____ Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

For the year ended December 31, 2017

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Financial income		
Members' loans	5,997,829	5,485,686
Cash and cash equivalents	107,223	96,980
Dividend income	91,040	76,035
	<u>6,196,092</u>	<u>5,658,701</u>
Financial expense		
Members' deposits	1,045,689	941,928
Other	24,194	8,301
Patronage rebate	223,748	150,053
	<u>1,293,631</u>	<u>1,100,282</u>
Net financial income	4,902,461	4,558,419
Fee and commission income (note 14)	2,210,670	2,032,991
Provision for impaired loans (note 6)	(83,339)	(136,931)
	<u>7,029,792</u>	<u>6,454,479</u>
Net interest and other income		
Operating expenses		
Personnel	3,282,713	3,079,315
General business (note 19)	2,235,932	2,139,191
Occupancy costs (note 19)	690,115	643,946
Members' security (note 19)	223,562	202,346
	<u>6,432,322</u>	<u>6,064,798</u>
Income before the following	597,470	389,681
Gain on disposal of land	18,607	-
	<u>616,077</u>	<u>389,681</u>
Income before income taxes		
Income tax expense (recovery) (note 11)		
Current	92,666	91,633
Deferred	12,374	(15,101)
	<u>105,040</u>	<u>76,532</u>
Net income and comprehensive income for the year	<u>511,037</u>	<u>313,149</u>
Net income and comprehensive income attributable to members	<u>511,037</u>	<u>313,149</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Members' Equity

For the year ended December 31, 2017

	Equity shares \$	Restricted surplus \$	Retained earnings \$	Total members' equity \$
Balance at December 31, 2015	41,804	390,271	10,924,677	11,356,752
Net income and comprehensive income	–	–	313,149	313,149
Redemption of members' shares net of issuance	(654)	–	–	(654)
Balance at December 31, 2016	<u>41,150</u>	<u>390,271</u>	<u>11,237,826</u>	<u>11,669,247</u>
Net income and comprehensive income	–	–	511,037	511,037
Redemption of members' shares net of issuance	225	–	–	225
Balance – December 31, 2017	<u>41,375</u>	<u>390,271</u>	<u>11,748,863</u>	<u>12,180,509</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2017

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Operating activities		
Net income and comprehensive income for the year	511,037	313,149
Charges (credits to income not involving cash)		
Depreciation of property and equipment	255,418	252,923
Provision for impaired loans	83,339	125,066
Loans written off during the year, net of recoveries	(59,591)	(152,738)
Deferred income taxes	12,374	(15,101)
Gain on disposal of land	(18,607)	-
	<u>783,970</u>	<u>523,299</u>
Net change in non-cash working capital balances related to operations		
Decrease (increase) in other assets	356,652	(140,702)
Decrease (increase) in accrued interest receivable	(64,993)	(5,408)
Decrease (increase) in income tax recoverable	24,424	(14,576)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,118,827	(250,290)
Increase (decrease) in income tax payable	11,864	-
Increase (decrease) in accrued interest payable	(52,985)	(12,379)
	<u>2,177,759</u>	<u>99,944</u>
Financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in members' deposits	15,686,620	1,598,613
Net increase (decrease) in equity shares	225	(654)
	<u>15,686,845</u>	<u>1,597,959</u>
Investing activities		
Net (increase) decrease in members' loans	(16,758,924)	(10,901,879)
Net (increase) decrease in investments	35,480	2,860,530
Additions to property and equipment	(915,601)	(134,220)
Proceeds on sale of land	69,247	-
	<u>(17,569,798)</u>	<u>(8,175,569)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the year	294,806	(6,477,666)
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of year	<u>11,613,336</u>	<u>18,091,002</u>
Cash and cash equivalents – End of year	<u>11,908,142</u>	<u>11,613,336</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

1 General information

Valley Credit Union Limited (the “credit union”) is incorporated under the Nova Scotia Credit Union's Act, and the operation of the credit union is subject to the Financial Institution Act. The credit union provides a full range of bank services to its customer-owners in 8 branches located throughout western Nova Scotia. The credit union’s head office is located in Waterville, Nova Scotia, Canada.

These consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on March 27, 2018.

2 Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below.

The credit union presents its statement of financial position on a non-classified basis in order of liquidity. The following balances are generally classified as current: cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, loans outstanding due within one year, members’ deposits due on demand or within one year, accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The credit union classifies its expenses by the nature of expenses method.

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the amounts of the credit union's wholly-owned subsidiary, 3100522 Nova Scotia Ltd. Significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated from the consolidated accounts.

Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for available-for-sale (“AFS”) financial assets accounted at fair value through income, which have been measured at fair value.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue recognition

i) Interest income

Interest on members' loans is recognized on an amortized cost basis using the effective interest rate method. The effective rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the loan to the net carrying amount of the loan. When estimating the future cash flows, the credit union considers all contractual terms of the loan excluding any future credit losses. The calculation includes all fees and costs paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts. Mortgage prepayment fees are recognized in other interest income when received, unless they relate to a minor modification to the terms of the mortgage, in which case the fees are recognized over the expected remaining term of the original mortgage using the effective interest rate method. Once a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, interest income is recognized using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. All interest income is recognized on an accrual basis.

ii) Fee, commission and rebate income

Fee, commission and rebate income is recognized on an accrual basis as it is earned.

iii) Profit sharing income

Income from profit sharing arrangements is recognized when received.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, held in current accounts, interest bearing liquidity deposits held at Atlantic Central and bank overdrafts.

Members' loans

Members' loans are initially measured at fair value, net of loan origination fees and inclusive of transaction costs incurred. Members' loans are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses.

Members' loans are reported at their recoverable amount representing the aggregate amount of principal, less any allowance or provision for impaired loans plus accrued interest. Interest is accounted for on the accrual basis for all loans.

Members' deposits

All members' deposits are initially measured at fair value, net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument. Members' deposits are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Allowance for loan losses

All loans are subject to a continuous management review process to assess whether there is any objective evidence that any loan or group of loans is impaired.

Impairment of loans and advances is recognized when objective evidence is available that a loss event has occurred.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future expected credit losses that have not yet been incurred).

Impairment losses are recognized income.

- **Specific provision**

Loans that meet significant delinquency and loan size criteria are individually assessed for impairment to estimate the likely loss on the loan.

- **Collective provision**

Loans that do not meet significant delinquency criteria are not individually assessed but are placed into portfolios of assets with similar risk profiles and a collective assessment of impairment is performed based on objective evidence from historical experience.

The quantitative effect is disclosed in note 6.

Income taxes

- i) Current income tax

Income tax payable (receivable) is calculated on the basis of current Canadian tax law and is recognized as an expense (income) for the period except to the extent that it relates to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Where the credit union has tax losses that can be relieved against a tax liability for a previous year, it recognizes those losses as an asset, because the tax relief is recoverable by refund of tax previously paid. This asset is offset against an existing current tax balance.

Where tax losses can be relieved only by carry-forward against taxable profits of future periods, a deductible temporary difference arises. Those losses carried forward are offset against deferred tax liabilities carried in the statement of financial position.

The credit union does not offset income tax liabilities and current income tax assets.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Income taxes (continued)

ii) Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset or liability is realized or settled. The principal temporary differences arise from depreciation of property and equipment and specific provisions for impaired loans. Deferred tax assets are recognized when it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which these temporary differences can be utilized.

Financial instruments - recognition and measurement

In accordance with IAS 39 – *Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement* (“IAS 39”), financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value and their subsequent measurement is dependent on their classification as described below. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired or issued. At initial recognition, the credit union classifies its financial instruments as follows:

a) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The credit union’s loans and receivables comprise cash resources, interest bearing deposits and members’ loans. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received, less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less a provision for impairment.

b) AFS investments

AFS investments are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. The credit union’s AFS assets are its long-term equity investments.

AFS investments are recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs and are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from remeasurement are recognized in other comprehensive income. When an AFS investment is sold or impaired, the accumulated gains or losses are moved from accumulated other comprehensive income to the statement of income and comprehensive income and are included in “other gains and losses (net)”.

Dividends or distributions on AFS instruments are recognized in the statement of income in investment income when the credit union’s right to receive payment is established.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments - recognition and measurement (continued)

c) Financial liabilities at amortized costs

Financial liabilities at amortized cost include trade payables and accrued liabilities and members' deposits. Trade payables and accrued liabilities are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid, less, when material, a discount to reduce the payables to fair value. Subsequently, trade payables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. All other financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value, net of any transaction costs incurred and subsequently, at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

d) Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through income

A financial asset or liability is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short-term and consists of short-term investments. They are recognized initially and, subsequently, at fair value. Transaction costs are expensed in the statement of income and comprehensive income. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are presented in the statement of income within "other expenses" in the period in which they arise.

Impairment of investments

i) Investments carried at amortized cost

The credit union assesses at each statement of financial position date whether there is objective evidence that an investment is impaired. An investment is impaired and impairment losses are incurred only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the investment (a 'loss event') and that loss event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the investment that can be reliably estimated.

ii) Investments classified as AFS

The credit union assesses at each statement of financial position date if there is objective evidence that an AFS financial asset or a group of financial assets may be impaired. A significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an AFS equity security below its cost is considered objective evidence that the assets are impaired. If any such evidence exists for AFS financial assets, the cumulative loss, measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously recognized in profit or loss, is reclassified from equity and recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income. Impairment losses recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income on equity instruments are not reversed.

Foreclosed assets

Foreclosed assets, if any, are recorded at the lower of the amortized cost of the loan or mortgage foreclosed, adjusted for revenues received and costs incurred subsequent to foreclosure, and estimated net proceeds from the sale of the assets.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are initially recorded at cost and subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Depreciation is recognized using the declining balance and straight-line methods at the following rates:

Buildings	5% declining-balance
Furniture and equipment	20% declining-balance
Vault, security equipment and paving	10% declining-balance
Leasehold improvements	straight-line over the term of the lease
Computer equipment	3 years straight-line
Automated banking machine and cash dispensing unit	5 years straight-line

Impairment of non-financial assets

Non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of the value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down accordingly.

Impairment charges are included in net income and comprehensive income.

Patronage rebates

The credit union policy is to accrue patronage rebates when approved by the Board of Directors. These rebates are recorded in the statement of income and comprehensive income in the year to which they relate.

Mortgages held under administration

The credit union, under a Mortgage Origination Program, has the ability to refer certain mortgages to a third party. No gain or loss on the initial sale has been recorded by the credit union as a result of these transactions. Fees earned by the credit union to service these mortgages are recognized as the related services are provided and reported in income as other income.

Foreign exchange

The functional currency of the credit union is the Canadian dollar. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies (US dollars) are translated into Canadian dollars at rates prevailing at the year-end date. Income and expenses are translated at the exchange rates in effect on the date of the transactions. Exchange gains and losses arising on the translation of monetary items are included in income and comprehensive income for the year.

IFRS 9 – "Financial Instruments"

In July 2014, the IASB issued the complete version of IFRS 9, first issued in November 2009, which brings together the classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting phases of the IASB's project to replace IAS 39.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

IFRS 9 – "Financial Instruments" (continued)

IFRS 9 introduces a principles-based approach to the classification of financial assets based on an entity's business model and the nature of the cash flows to the asset. All financial assets, including hybrid contracts, are measured as at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), fair value through other comprehensive income or amortized cost. For financial liabilities, IFRS 9 includes the requirements for classification and measurement previously included in IAS 39.

IFRS 9 also introduces an expected loss impairment model for all financial assets not as at FVTPL. The model has three stages: (1) On initial recognition, 12-month expected credit losses are recognized in profit or loss and a loss allowance is established; (2) If credit risk increase significantly and the resulting credit risk is not considered to be low, full lifetime expected credit losses are recognized; and (3) When a financial asset is considered credit-impaired, the loss allowance continues to reflect lifetime expected credit losses and interest revenue is calculated based on the carrying amount of the asset, net of the loss allowance, rather than its gross carrying amount. Changes in the required loss allowance, including the impact of movement between 12 months and lifetime expected credit losses, will be recorded in profit or loss.

Finally, IFRS 9, introduces a new hedge accounting model that aligns the accounting for hedge relationships more closely with an entity's risk management activities.

IFRS 9 is effective January 1, 2018. The credit union is in the process of completing an assessment of the impact to financial asset classification and developing impairment methodology to support the calculation of the expected credit loss model. As this model will continue to be refined in 2018, it is not yet possible to quantify the financial impact of IFRS 9.

IFRS 15 – "Revenue from Contracts with Customers"

IFRS 15, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" ("IFRS 15") is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 15 establishes a new control-based revenue recognition model and replaces IAS 18, "Revenue", IAS 11, "Construction Contracts", and some revenue related interpretations. The new standard is intended to enhance disclosures about revenue, provide more comprehensive guidance for transactions that were not previously addressed and improve guidance for multiple-element arrangements. As IFRS 15 does not impact revenues associated with financial instruments, the credit union does not expect a material impact to the financial statements as a result of adopting this standard.

IFRS 16 – "Leases"

IFRS 16 – "Leases", which is effective January 1, 2019, sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract, i.e. the customer ('lessee') and the supplier ('lessor'). For lessees, the standard will result in on-balance sheet recognition for many leases that are considered operating under IAS 17. This will result in recognition of:

- Assets and liabilities for all leases with a term more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value; and
- Depreciation of lease assets separately from interest on lease liabilities in the statement of income and comprehensive income.

The credit union is currently evaluating the impact of the new standard on its consolidated financial statements.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The credit union makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future that will, by definition, seldom equal actual results. These estimates and judgments have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. The credit union has no critical accounting judgments. The following are the estimates and judgments applied by management that most significantly affect the credit union's consolidated financial statements.

i. Impairment losses on members' loans

The credit union regularly reviews the losses in its loan portfolio to assess impairment. In determining whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the statement of income and comprehensive income, the credit union makes judgments as to whether there is any observable data indicating an impairment trigger followed by a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows from a loan. This evidence may include observable data indicating that there has been an adverse change in the payment status of a member, or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on assets held by the credit union. Management uses estimates based on historical loss experience for assets with credit risk characteristics and objective evidence of impairment similar to those in the portfolio.

ii. Fair value of AFS securities

The fair values of AFS securities where no active market exists or where quoted prices are not otherwise available are determined by using valuation techniques. In each instance management has reviewed the attributes of its investments and determined that fair value was liquidation value for each investment as there is no ability to otherwise sell the investments. Management also determined that liquidation value approximated historical cost.

4 Cash and cash equivalents

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Cash on hand and in current accounts	32,512	2,314,321
Atlantic Central interest bearing deposits	11,875,630	9,299,015
	<u>11,908,142</u>	<u>11,613,336</u>

5 Other assets

	2017 \$	2016 \$
League Data share dividend receivable	2,729	2,505
Atlantic Central rebate receivable	62,732	60,924
Foreclosed collateral (note 6)	42,174	300,538
Prepaid expenses and other	176,899	185,347
Concentra Mortgage Pool receivable	—	91,872
	<u>284,534</u>	<u>641,186</u>

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

6 Members' loans

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Personal		
Term loan	21,865,481	22,244,375
Line of credit	16,057,373	15,881,213
Mortgage	78,384,188	69,760,838
Business		
Term loan	24,718,276	18,579,158
Line of credit	2,533,479	2,721,706
Mortgage	8,599,109	6,211,692
Accrued interest on loans	299,072	234,079
	<u>152,456,978</u>	<u>135,633,061</u>
Allowance for impaired loans	<u>(289,793)</u>	<u>(266,045)</u>
	<u>152,167,185</u>	<u>135,367,016</u>

	2017		2016	
	Impaired loans \$	Allowance for impairment \$	Impaired loans \$	Allowance for impairment \$
Allowance for impaired loans				
Personal				
Line of credit and term loan	171,403	135,919	157,315	126,610
Mortgage	562,275	–	314,506	–
Business				
Loans and mortgages	505,072	15,272	748,694	20,152
	<u>1,238,750</u>	<u>151,191</u>	<u>1,220,515</u>	<u>146,762</u>
Collective allowance	–	138,602	–	119,283
	<u>1,238,750</u>	<u>289,793</u>	<u>1,220,515</u>	<u>266,045</u>

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

6 Members' loans (continued)

Continuity for allowance for impaired loans

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Allowance for impaired loans – Beginning of year	266,045	293,717
Add		
Provision for impaired loans	83,339	125,066
Impaired loans recovered	9,951	7,834
Less		
Loans written-off:		
Principal	(69,542)	(160,572)
Allowance for impaired loans – End of year	<u>289,793</u>	<u>266,045</u>

Loans can have either variable or fixed rate of interest and they mature within 1 month to 5 years. The rates offered to members are determined by the type of security offered, the member's credit worthiness, competition from other lenders and the current prime rate.

The credit union's prime rate at December 31, 2017 was 3.5% (2016 - 3%).

The credit union, under a Mortgage Origination Program, has the ability to refer certain mortgages to a third party. No gain or loss on the initial sale has been recorded by the credit union as a result of these transactions. Fees earned by the credit union to service these mortgages are recognized as the related services are provided and reported in income as other income. The credit union administers mortgages in the amount of \$314,902 (2016 - \$490,216) under this program.

The credit union has no loans that have been renegotiated during the current or prior year which would have been considered impaired but for restructuring of the loan.

A loan is considered past due when a counterparty has not made a payment by the contractual due date. The following table presents the carrying value of loans that are past due but not classified as impaired because they are either: (i) less than 90 days past due unless there is information to the contrary that an impairment event has occurred; or (ii) fully secured and collection efforts are reasonably expected to result in repayment.

	2017 \$	2016 \$
31 to 60 days	281,231	69,285
61 to 90 days	169,274	26,640
91 to 180 days	303,017	15,255
Over 180 days	2,624	39,098
	<u>756,146</u>	<u>150,278</u>

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

6 Members' loans (continued)

Foreclosed collateral

During the year, there were \$163,169 in foreclosed loans (2016 - \$314,156). Foreclosed properties are sold as soon as is practicable and when, in management's opinion, it is the most advantageous time to mitigate the risk of additional loss. At December 31, 2017, the credit union had \$42,174 (2016 - \$300,538) in foreclosed properties held for resale.

7 Long-term investments

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Shares		
Atlantic Central	2,837,137	2,872,617
Concentra Financial	500,000	500,000
League Data Limited	54,580	54,580
Other	710	710
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	3,392,427	3,427,907
	<hr/>	<hr/>

Long-term investments in shares in the Credit Union System (the "System") and others have been classified as AFS and are measured at estimated fair value which approximates their redemption value.

The credit union's term deposits and investments in debentures have been classified as held-to-maturity and measured at amortized cost.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

8 Property and equipment

	Land \$	Buildings \$	Furniture and equipment \$	Vault, security equipment and paving \$	Leasehold improvements \$	Computer equipment \$	Total \$
Year ended December 31, 2016							
Opening net book value	898,678	1,438,679	289,630	404,922	55,033	46,566	3,133,508
Additions	—	—	82,922	—	—	51,298	134,220
Depreciation	—	(71,809)	(61,260)	(73,126)	(13,930)	(32,798)	(252,923)
Closing net book value	898,678	1,366,870	311,292	331,796	41,103	65,066	3,014,805
At December 31, 2016							
Cost	898,678	2,326,675	1,525,123	1,033,507	349,817	1,101,738	7,235,538
Accumulated depreciation	—	(959,805)	(1,213,831)	(701,711)	(308,714)	(1,036,672)	(4,220,733)
Net book value	898,678	1,366,870	311,292	331,796	41,103	65,066	3,014,805
Year ended December 31, 2017							
Opening net book value	898,678	1,366,870	311,292	331,796	41,103	65,066	3,014,805
Additions	—	55,183	113,560	307,569	400,884	38,405	915,601
Depreciation	—	(70,309)	(63,877)	(72,063)	(17,562)	(31,607)	(255,418)
Disposals	(50,640)	—	—	—	—	—	(50,640)
Closing net book value	848,038	1,351,744	360,975	567,302	424,425	71,864	3,624,348
At December 31, 2017							
Cost	848,038	2,381,858	1,638,683	1,341,076	750,701	1,140,143	8,100,499
Accumulated depreciation	—	(1,030,114)	(1,277,708)	(773,774)	(326,276)	(1,068,279)	(4,476,151)
Net book value	848,038	1,351,744	360,975	567,302	424,425	71,864	3,624,348

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

9 Line of credit

The credit union has an operating line of credit with Atlantic Central of \$7,700,000 (2016 - \$3,800,000); of this amount, \$4,818,878 was available at December 31, 2017 (2016 - \$3,800,000). The interest rate on the line of credit is prime, which was 2.7% at December 31, 2017 (2016 - 2.2%). The credit union has pledged all of its assets as security for their line of credit.

10 Members' deposits

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Savings	50,170,184	43,287,354
Chequing	57,988,359	49,478,014
Term deposits	22,914,082	23,591,159
Registered savings and retirement plans	11,845,998	12,598,061
Tax free savings accounts	14,037,253	12,314,669
Accrued deposit interest	211,704	264,688
	<u>157,167,580</u>	<u>141,533,945</u>

11 Income taxes

i) Tax rate reconciliation

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Income before income taxes	<u>616,077</u>	<u>389,681</u>
Taxes at statutory rates	190,984	120,801
Impact of income taxable at preferred rate	(87,500)	(50,068)
Permanent differences and other	1,556	5,799
	<u>105,040</u>	<u>76,532</u>

ii) Deferred taxes

Deferred income taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method using an effective tax rate of 31% (2016 - 31%) which is calculated as follows:

The movement in the deferred income tax account is as follows:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Balance, January 1	63,271	48,170
Deferred income tax (expense) recovery	<u>(12,374)</u>	<u>15,101</u>
Balance, December 31	<u>50,897</u>	<u>63,271</u>

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

11 Income taxes (continued)

ii) Deferred taxes (continued)

Deferred income tax asset (liability) is attributable to the following items:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Deferred income tax asset (liability)		
Allowance for impaired loans	48,000	57,933
Property and equipment	104,880	99,951
Atlantic Central shares	(128,030)	(128,030)
Investment	25,420	25,420
Other	627	7,997
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	50,897	63,271

12 Capital requirements and management

Capital management

The credit union's capital consists of retained earnings, restricted surplus and equity shares.

The credit union's strategic plan dictates management's approach to growth; loan mix, credit quality, fixed assets, profitability objectives and dividend/patronage rebate policy and assume a significant influence on customer-owner service objectives. It also establishes the criteria to maintain a cushion beyond the minimum statutory capital requirements. Management and the Board of Directors ensure the credit union's Investment and Lending Policy and credit risk profile reflect loan portfolio composition and levels of risk that are consistent with the credit union's strategic objectives.

In accordance with the Credit Union Act, the credit union shall maintain a level of equity that is not less than 5% of its assets. As at December 31, 2017, customer-owners' equity was 7.11% (2016 - 7.57%).

Management will continue to develop business plans targeting a capital adequacy ratio which exceeds the minimum ratio established by legislation or regulations.

Restricted surplus

In 2011, the credit union received a non-cash stock dividend from Atlantic Central of \$520,000 in the form of 5,200 Class NS shares having a redemption value of \$100 per share. This amount was included in income for 2011 with a corresponding current and deferred tax liability of \$129,729, resulting in net income of \$390,271 from this transaction.

Pursuant to a directive issued by CUDIC, the \$390,271 net income and retained earnings resulting from this stock dividend transaction cannot be distributed until such time as total equity of the credit union is equal to or greater than 8% of total assets and retained earnings are equal to or greater than 4% of total assets.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

13 Equity shares

The credit union is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. Common shares can only be withdrawn with the approval of the Board of Directors. The shares have a par value of \$5 per share and each member is required to hold one share. During 2017, the net increase in common shares was 93 (2016 – net decrease of 81) for cash consideration of \$465 (2016 - \$405). Also, during the year adjustments were made to the minimum \$5 balance in the amount of \$240 (2016 - \$249). The total number of shares issued at the end of the year is 8,620 (2016 - 8,527).

14 Fee and commission income

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Interac fees	24,033	25,355
Service charges	1,604,041	1,538,085
Commissions	343,397	228,730
Rebates	62,796	85,662
Rental income	81,056	80,518
Mortgage penalties	66,405	40,860
Other	28,942	33,781
	<u>2,210,670</u>	<u>2,032,991</u>

15 Financial instruments and fair values

i) Fair values

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell a financial asset or paid to transfer a financial liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Fair value amounts disclosed represent point in time estimates that may change in subsequent reporting periods due to market conditions or other factors. Where there is no quoted market value, fair value is determined using a variety of valuation techniques and assumptions. The credit union has estimated fair values taking into account changes in interest rates and credit risk that have occurred since the assets and liabilities were acquired. These calculations represent management's best estimates based on a range of methods and assumptions; since they involve uncertainties, the fair values may not be realized in an actual sale or immediate settlement of the instruments. Interest rate changes are the main cause of changes in the fair value of the credit union's financial instruments. The carrying value is a reasonable approximation of fair value for the credit union's cash resources, demand deposits, certain other assets and certain other liabilities, due to their short-term nature.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

15 Financial instruments and fair values (continued)

i) Fair values (continued)

The fair values of financial instruments are as follows:

Loans

In determining the fair value of loans, the credit union incorporates the following assumptions:

- For fixed rate performing loans, fair values are determined by discounting remaining contractual cash flows at current market interest rates offered for loans with similar terms.
- For floating rate performing loans, changes in interest rates have minimal impact on the fair value since loans reprice to market. On that basis, fair value is assumed to equal carrying value.
- The total value of loans determined using the above assumptions is reduced by the allowance for impaired loans to determine the fair value of the credit union's loan portfolio.

Deposits

In determining the fair value of deposits, the credit union incorporates the following assumptions:

- For fixed rate and fixed maturity deposits, the credit union discounts the remaining contractual cash flows, at market interest rates offered for deposits with similar terms and risks.
- For floating rate deposits, changes in interest rates have minimal impact on the fair value since deposits reprice to market. On that basis, fair value is assumed to equal carrying value.

The table below sets out the fair values of financial instruments, using the valuation methods and assumptions referred to above. The table does not include assets and liabilities that are not considered financial instruments.

	2017		2016	
	Carrying value	Fair value	Carrying value	Fair value
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	11,908,142	11,908,142	11,613,336	11,613,336
Members' loans	152,157,906	150,320,011	135,398,982	134,460,111
Long-term investments	3,392,427	3,392,427	3,427,907	3,427,907
Liabilities				
Members' deposits	156,955,876	158,016,038	141,269,257	141,711,683
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,067,580	2,067,580	948,753	948,753

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

15 Financial instruments and fair values (continued)

i) Fair values (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1 – valuation based on quoted prices observed in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – valuation techniques based on inputs that are quoted prices of similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active; inputs other than quoted prices used in a valuation model that are observable for that instrument; and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means; and

Level 3 – valuation techniques with significant unobservable market inputs.

A financial instrument is classified to the lowest level of the hierarchy for which a significant input has been considered in measuring fair value.

	2017			2016		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
AFS investments	–	3,392,427	–	–	3,427,907	–

ii) Risk management

The credit union, through its financial assets and liabilities, has exposure to the following risks from use of its financial instruments: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (interest rate risk). Senior management is responsible for setting acceptable levels of risk and reviewing risk management activities as necessary.

a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the credit union if a member or counterparty of a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the credit union. This risk arises primarily from the credit union's personal and commercial loans, mortgages and loan commitments arising from such lending activities.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

15 Financial instruments and fair values (continued)

ii) Risk management (continued)

a) Credit risk (continued)

Credit risk is the single largest risk for the credit union's business; management therefore carefully manages its exposure to credit risk. Oversight for the credit risk management and control is provided by management who reports to the Board of Directors.

The credit union's maximum exposure to credit risk at the statement of financial position date in relation to each class of recognized financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets indicated in the statement of financial position. The maximum credit exposure does not take into account the value of any collateral or other security held, in the event other entities/parties fail to perform their obligations under the financial instruments in question. The principal collateral and other credit enhancements the credit union holds as security for loans include: (i) insurance and mortgages over residential lots and properties; (ii) recourse to business assets such as real estate, equipment, inventory and accounts receivable; and (iii) recourse to liquid assets, guarantees and securities. The value of collateral held against individual exposures is generally only assessed at the time of borrowing or when a specific review of that exposure is undertaken in accordance with policy.

Credit risk exposure:

The credit union's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Atlantic Central interest bearing deposits	11,875,630	9,299,015
Members' loans		
Personal	116,307,042	107,886,426
Business	35,850,864	27,512,556
AFS investments	3,392,427	3,427,907
	<u>167,425,963</u>	<u>148,125,904</u>

See note 6 for further disclosure on credit risk.

Short-term deposits and cash at banks have a low credit risk exposure as these assets are high quality investments with low risk counterparties. For the loan portfolio, the credit union's underwriting methodologies and risk modeling is customer based rather than product based. The credit union reviews the member's capacity to repay the loan rather than relying exclusively on collateral, although it is an important component in establishing credit risk.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

15 Financial instruments and fair values (continued)

iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the credit union will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities as they come due. Liquidity risk is inherent in any financial institution and could result from entity level circumstances and/or market events.

The credit union's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the credit union's reputation.

Exposure to liquidity risk:

The credit union is required to maintain 10% of members' deposits in liquid investments of which 90% must be held with Atlantic Central. The credit union was in compliance with this requirement at December 31, 2017. The credit union was not in compliance with this requirement at December 31, 2016. This situation resulted from high volume of loan growth in December and a delay in receiving committed funding until January of 2017. Atlantic Central and CUDIC were both made aware of the circumstances and the temporary nature and the credit union has returned to a compliance with this requirement in 2017.

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Required liquidity	15,704,110	14,114,821
Liquid assets	<u>16,050,152</u>	<u>13,123,584</u>
Excess (shortage) liquidity	<u>346,042</u>	<u>(991,237)</u>
Liquid assets comprise		
Cash on hand and current accounts	2,215,616	1,972,709
Short-term investments and liquidity deposits	<u>13,834,536</u>	<u>11,150,875</u>
	<u>16,050,152</u>	<u>13,123,584</u>

Cash flows payable under financial liabilities by remaining contractual liabilities are as follows:

	2017			
	On demand \$	Under 1 year \$	1 - 3 years \$	Over 3 years \$
Members' deposits	120,438,976	18,808,900	12,974,700	4,733,300
Trade and other payables	2,067,580	-	-	-
Operating leases	-	57,228	118,932	69,600
	<u>122,506,556</u>	<u>18,866,128</u>	<u>13,093,632</u>	<u>4,802,900</u>
	2016			
	On demand \$	Under 1 year \$	1 - 3 years \$	Over 3 years \$
Members' deposits	104,643,097	20,683,470	12,712,920	3,229,770
Trade and other payables	948,753	-	-	-
Operating leases	-	54,708	118,932	109,244
	<u>105,591,850</u>	<u>20,738,178</u>	<u>12,831,852</u>	<u>3,339,014</u>

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

15 Financial instruments and fair values (continued)

iii) Liquidity risk (continued)

The credit union expects that many members will not request repayment on the earliest date the credit union could be required to pay.

iv) Market and interest rate risk

Market risk is the risk of exposure to changes to financial prices affecting the value of positions held by the credit union as part of its normal trading activities. As the credit union does not deal in foreign exchange contracts or commodities, market risk consists solely of interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. For the credit union, mismatches in the balance of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet financial instruments that mature and reprice in varying reporting periods generate interest rate risk. These mismatches will arise through the ordinary course of business as the credit union manages member portfolios of loans and deposits with changing term preferences and through the strategic positioning of the credit union to enhance profitability.

Interest rate risk policies and processes:

The credit union meets its objectives for interest rate risk management by structuring the statement of financial position to take advantage of the yield curve and mismatch opportunities while limiting risk exposure to approved levels to ensure that net interest income and net market values are not significantly impacted when there is an adverse change in interest rates.

Interest rate risk measurement techniques:

The credit union uses a number of techniques to manage interest rate risk. In order to manage the repricing of assets and liabilities, the credit union will alter the product mix through the marketing of particular products and pricing initiatives. Decisions on determining the appropriate mix of assets and liabilities are based on economic conditions, member behaviour, capital levels, liquidity levels and policies that limit exposure by instrument and counterparty.

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the credit union's net interest revenue a 1% movement in rates. At December 31, 2017, the credit union's risk related to a 1% movement in rates was 19 basis points or \$334,000.

The determination of interest rate sensitivity encompasses numerous assumptions. It is based on the earlier of the repricing date or the maturity date of assets and liabilities used to manage interest rate risk.

The gap position presented below is as at December 31 of each year. It represents the position outstanding at the close of the business day and may change significantly in subsequent periods based on member behaviour and the application of the credit union's asset and liability management policies.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

15 Financial instruments and fair values (continued)

iv) Market and interest rate risk (continued)

The assumptions for the year ended December 31, 2017 were as follows:

Assets

- Fixed term assets, such as mortgages and personal loans, are reported based on scheduled repayments.
- Variable rate and non-interest-bearing assets that are related to the prime rate or other short-term market rates are reported in the within the three-month category.

Liabilities

- Fixed rate liabilities, such as term deposits, are reported at scheduled maturity.
- Interest-bearing deposits on which the member interest rate changes with prime or other short-term market rates are reported in the within the demand category.

Rates

- Rates are based on the weighted average interest rates for the assets and liabilities on December 31.

	December 31, 2017							
	Demand principal	Rate	Under 1 year principal	Rate	1 – 3 years principal	Rate	Over 3 years principal	Rate
	\$	%	\$	%	\$	%	\$	%
Assets								
Cash and investments	32,529	–	12,288,630	1.16	500,000	4.60	2,479,410	2.03
Members' loans	45,704,186	5.77	17,234,520	3.68	34,008,300	3.93	55,210,900	3.50
	<u>45,736,715</u>	<u>5.77</u>	<u>29,523,150</u>	<u>2.63</u>	<u>34,508,300</u>	<u>3.94</u>	<u>57,690,310</u>	<u>3.44</u>
Liabilities								
Members' deposits	120,438,976	0.88	18,808,900	1.34	12,974,700	1.72	4,733,300	1.86
Asset/liability gap	<u>(74,702,261)</u>		<u>10,714,250</u>		<u>21,533,600</u>		<u>52,957,010</u>	

	December 31, 2016							
	Demand principal	Rate	Under 1 year principal	Rate	1 – 3 years principal	Rate	Over 3 years principal	Rate
	\$	%	\$	%	\$	%	\$	%
Assets								
Cash and investments	2,314,320	–	9,299,016	0.82	–	–	3,427,907	2.40
Members' loans	43,535,082	5.26	14,296,870	3.69	28,580,550	4.15	48,986,480	3.49
	<u>45,849,402</u>	<u>5.00</u>	<u>23,595,886</u>	<u>2.56</u>	<u>28,580,550</u>	<u>4.15</u>	<u>52,414,387</u>	<u>3.42</u>
Liabilities								
Members' deposits	104,643,097	0.46	20,683,470	1.35	12,712,920	2.01	3,229,770	1.86
Asset/liability gap	<u>(58,793,695)</u>		<u>2,912,416</u>		<u>15,867,630</u>		<u>49,184,617</u>	

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

16 Commitments and contingencies

a) Lease and other obligations

The approximate minimum annual lease payment for the credit union's office for the next year is \$57,228.

b) Credit commitments

The following amount represents the maximum amount of additional credit that the credit union could be obligated to extend. These amounts are not necessarily indicative of credit risk as many of these arrangements may expire or terminate without being utilized.

	\$
Undrawn lines of credit	<u>12,016,328</u>

c) Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business, the credit union has legal proceeding brought against it and provisions have been included in liabilities where appropriate. At December 31, 2017 \$nil (2016 - \$nil) provisions have been recorded.

17 Related party transactions

The credit union entered into the following transactions with key management personnel, which are defined by IAS 24, "Related Party Disclosures", as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, direction and controlling the activities of the credit union.

a) Key management

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Salaries	734,305	756,628
Post-employment benefits	78,828	81,297
	<u>813,133</u>	<u>837,925</u>

b) Directors remuneration

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Honorarium	14,438	13,122
Payment for expenses incurred while on credit union business or training	3,711	11,817
	<u>18,149</u>	<u>24,939</u>

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

17 Related party transactions (continued)

- c) Loans to directors, key management personnel and their families

Loans to directors and key management personnel are either unsecured or secured by registered mortgage over eligible security in accordance with standard lending policies.

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Loans outstanding at December 31	1,016,629	597,678
Loans issued during the year	225,536	323,357
Changes in key management during the year	(109,521)	(31,682)
Loan repayments during the year	(188,015)	127,276
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Loans outstanding at December 31	944,629	1,016,629
Interest income earned	<hr/> 23,090	<hr/> 15,433

No provisions have been recognized in respect of loans given to key management (2016 - \$nil). The loans issued to directors, key management personnel and close family members during the year of \$225,536 (2016 - \$323,357) are repayable over 0-25 years and have interest rates of 2.04% - 4.75%, (2016 - 2.04% - 3.00%).

18 Company pension plan

The credit union provides its employees with an RPP matching pension plan. As at December 31, 2017, there were no required future contributions in respect of past service and all contributions required under the plan had been funded.

During the fiscal year, the credit union contributed \$135,247 (2016 - \$125,553) towards the pension plan.

Valley Credit Union Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2017

19 Operating expenses

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
General business		
Advertising and promotion	88,111	72,087
Banking fees	553,723	563,012
Board expenses	49,358	44,219
Computer costs	369,009	350,919
Courier and postage	15,758	17,955
Credit Union Central	220,253	238,320
Depreciation – equipment and computer	90,138	87,322
Donations	268	1,573
Equipment maintenance and rent	78,915	84,983
Meetings	21,499	23,083
Membership	190,818	143,155
Office	144,241	130,757
Other	258,957	235,436
Professional fees	119,108	111,411
Staff travel	35,776	34,959
	<hr/> 2,235,932	<hr/> 2,139,191
Occupancy costs		
Depreciation	165,280	165,601
Rent	76,714	59,150
Repairs and maintenance	233,385	202,189
Taxes	81,841	82,666
Utilities	132,895	134,340
	<hr/> 690,115	<hr/> 643,946
Members' security		
CUDIC	128,550	121,611
Insurance and other	95,012	80,735
	<hr/> 223,562	<hr/> 202,346